Group’s bank accounts with a floating interest, of which most are based on 1 month. The Group uses
derivatives to manage the interest rate risk on the long-term loans.

The Group does not use derivatives or other instruments to manage the interest risk on short-term bank
overdrafts, as the interest rate risk is currently estimated to be low. The interest charges and interest
income are optimized by centralizing the bank balances in a so-called “cash pool”. Excess cash and cash
equivalents when available will be put on shorter-term deposits. Need for short term financing is depending
on the interest conditions fulfilled by cash loans and exiting working capital facilities.

53

For more information regarding the interest-bearing loans refer to Note 28. At year-end the company does
not hold active interest rate swap agreements. For more information regarding derivative financial
instruments refer to Note 29.

The impact on the profit and loss and equity due to changes in the floating interest rate at the reporting
date, based on the current net interest-bearing loans (including Cash and Cash equivalents), is presented
in the table below:

Interest rate
 Impact on pre-tax profit/

(loss) and equity
 2019  2018

Increase by 100 basis points   7,530  7,554

Decrease by 100 basis points   (7,530)  (7,554)

The Group’s receivables are carried at amortized cost. They are, therefore, not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of
a change in market interest rates.

Price risk

There is a risk that changes in market circumstances, such as strong unanticipated increases in operational
costs, new products from competitors or churn in customer contracts, will negatively affect the Group’s
income. Customers individually have medium-term contracts that require notice prior to termination. The